## RESOLUTION NO. 97-23 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Duke Lungford ON THE 6th DAY OF November, 2023.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE TO EXECUTE THE LETTER OF GRANT ACCEPTANCE WITH THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY SOLID WASTE DISTRICT FOR THE PARTICIPATION IN A WASTE REDUCTION & RECYCLING GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, in July 2023, the City of Centerville submitted a grant application to the Montgomery County Solid Waste District for grant funding for the purchase of Bigbelly Solar Dual Waste and Recycling Kiosks (the "Project"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Project was selected to receive funding from the Montgomery County Solid Waste District Waste Reduction & Recycling grant funds; and

**WHEREAS**, the City adopted Resolution No. 64-23 on July 17, 2023, approving the City's application for the grant; and

WHEREAS, the City was awarded a 2024 Montgomery County District Incentive Grant for the County's share of \$35,000, plus the City's contribution of \$15,000 which amounts to a total grant award of \$50,000; and

WHEREAS, the City's match contribution is \$15,000; and

**WHEREAS**, the County requests that the City accept the award by executing a Letter of Grant Acceptance.

## NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The City of Centerville hereby agrees to accept the Montgomery County Solid Waste District's Waste Reduction & Recycling Grant and hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Letter of Grant Acceptance attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein on behalf of the City of Centerville.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 6th day of November, 2023.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 97-23, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the day of November, 2023.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney

## LETTER OF GRANT ACCEPTANCE

	his Letter of Acceptance is agreed to by, hereinafter referred to as a recipie	
	, , , , , , , , , , , ,	rant Program.
tec	<b>VHEREAS</b> , the Montgomery County Solid Waste District is commechniques, including education, outreach, waste reduction, recyclicumping and community beautification and;	
<b>WHEREAS</b> , the purpose of the District Incentive Grant Program is to provide funding for local governments to effectively increase participation in education, outreach, waste reduction, recycling, composting, litter prevention, illegal dumping and community beautification efforts and community programs, and;		
	<b>VHEREAS</b> , the following terms and conditions shall govern partic frant Program:	cipation in the District Incentive
1.	. All grant funds must be used for the approved activities set forth	n in the Award Letter.
	The grant recipient will provide the initial funds to operate spectwill reimburse recipient upon receipt of proof of paid invoice(s) amount set forth below.	
3.	October 31, 2024, whichever is earlier.	ctivities at the end of the project or by
4.	To be eligible for further rounds of grant funding, grant recipier EPA Annual Report by <u>February 29, 2024</u> .	nt must submit 2023 recycling data for Ohio
	<ol> <li>Grant recipient must provide applicable maintenance, insurance with grant funds.</li> </ol>	e and liability for equipment purchased
To	Cotal Grant Amount: \$50,000.00	
Dis	District Match Amount (if applicable): \$35,000.00	
Re	Recipient Match (if applicable): \$15,000.00	
Co	Community Name: City of Centerville	
Authorized Signatory:		(signature required here)
Printed Name of Authorized Signatory:		
Date Signed:		